HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR NOTIFICATION

No. A/ 2937

¢

Jabalpur, dated 14.04.2024

In view of the notification of the Election Commission of India No. ECI/PN/23/2024 dated 16.03.2024 declaring Lok Sabha Election 2024 for various Lok Sabha constituencies of Madhya Pradesh and notification of Government of Madhya Pradesh, General Administration Department, Bhopal No. 3-03/2019/1/4 Bhopal dated 26.03.2024, declaring public holiday in the various Lok Sabha constituencies of Madhya Pradesh, Hon'ble Chief Justice, in partial modification to the Registry Notification No. B/9416 dated 14.12.2023, has been pleased to declare holiday for the High Court of Madhya Pradesh Principal Seat Jabalpur and its Benches at Indore and Gwalior including its Registry on polling day of Lok Sabha Election as under:-

S. No	Name of Seat/Bench	Date of holiday
1.	Principal Seat, Jabalpur	19.04.2024
2.	Bench Gwalior	07.05.2024
3.	Bench Indore	13.05.2024

In lieu thereof, 31.08.2024 (Court non-working Saturday) shall be a Court working day for the High Court of Madhya Pradesh Principal Seat Jabalpur, and Benches at Indore & Gwalior.

BY ORDERS OF HON'BLE CHIEF JUSTICE

COPY FORWARDED TO :-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Government of M.P., Law & Legislative Affairs Department, Vindhyachal Bhawan, Bhopal,
- 2. The Deputy Controller, Government Central Press, Arera Hills, Bhopal, for publication in part of next issue of M.P. Gazette. This work may please be given "**TOP PRIORITY**".
- 3. Advocate General, Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur
- 4. District & Sessions Judge, _____.
- 5. District Judge, Inspection, Jabalpur/Indore/Gwalior
- 6. Director, MP State Judicial Academy, Abolished SAT Building, Jabalpur,
- 7. Assistant Director, MP State Judicial Academy, Abolished SAT Building, Jabalpur
- 8. Principal Judge, Family Court.....(M.P.)
- 9. District Registrar, Office of the District & Sessions Judge(M.P.)
- 10. Member-Secretary, M.P. State Legal Services Authority, Jabalpur
- 11. Chairman, M.P. State Co-operative Tribunal, B-Block, Vindyachal Bhawan Bhopal, (M.P.)
- 12. Registrar, Arbitration Tribunal, Ground Floor, Vindhyachal Bhavan, Bhopal (M.P.)
- 13. President, M.P. State Consumer Dispute Redressal Commission, Plot No. 76, Arera Hills, New Central School, Bhopal (M.P.)
- 14. Chairman/Registrar Industrial Court of M.P., M.G. Road, Bench Indore, Indore (M.P.) 452007
- 15. Principal Registrar, High Court of M.P., Bench, Indore, Indore (M.P.)
- 16. Principal Registrar, High Court of M.P., Bench Gwalior, New High Court Building, City Centre, Gwalior (M.P.)
- 17. The Registrar Admn./Judl. 1, 2/D.E./I.L./(Exam & Labour Judiciary), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur
- 18. Member Secretary S.C.M.S., High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur
- 19. The Registrar (Ministerial)/Registrar-Cum-Principal Private Secretary, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur
- 20. OSD (Accounts), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur
- 21. Chief System Analyst High Court of M.P., Jabalpur for uploading the notification on the Website of the M.P. High Court, Jabalpur
- 22. Senior Principal System Analyst, (S.A.) High Court of M.P., Jabalpur

- 23. The Deputy Controller Accounts, High Court of M.P., Jabalpur
- 24. The Joint Registrar (M), High Court of M.P., Jabalpur
- The Deputy Registrar (M), ----- High Court of M.P., Jabalpur 25.
- 26. Senior System Analyst,----- High Court of M.P., Jabalpur/Gwalior
- 27. The Assistant Registrar(M), ----- High Court of M.P., Jabalpur,
- Secretary to the Judges (P.S.) to Hon'ble Shri Justice 28. , High Court of M.P., Jabalpur
- The Reader to Hon'ble Shri Justice ______, High 29. Court of M.P., Jabalpur
- 30. Secretary to the Judges (P.S.) to Registrar General, High Court of M.P., Jabalpur
- 31. Secretary to the Judges (P.S.) to Principal Registrar (Vigilance)/(Judl.)/ (Exam.), High Court of M.P., Jabalpur
- Incharge High Court of M.P., Jabalpur 32.
- 33. Assistant Editor, I.L.R. High Court of M.P., Jabalpur
- 34. Technical Assistant (Library) High Court of M.P., Jabalpur
- 35. Chief Librarian------ High Court of M.P., Jabalpur
- 36. The Secretary, State Bar Council, Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur
- 37. Secretary, High Court Bar/High Court Advocates Bar/District Bar Association, Jabalpur
- Asstt. Estt./Asstt. Estt. (SAT)/Leave, High Court of M.P., Jabalpur, 38. For information and necessary action.

14.4.24

(SANJAY KUMAR SINGH) REGISTRAR (ADMN.)